
Request for Proposals (“RFP”): Date: August 6, 2025 

Webmaster Services for Battery 
Park City Authority (“BPCA”)   

RE:  Addendum # 4 
# of Pages: 2 

A) Correction to Addendum No. 3 – The attendance sheet for the pre-proposal conference held
via Microsoft Teams on July 17, 2025, was inadvertently omitted from Addendum No. 3. It
is provided herein for reference.

Please ensure that all submissions include acknowledgment of this addendum. 

By signing the line below, I am acknowledging that all pages of this Addendum have been received, 
reviewed and understood, and will be incorporated into the Proposal submitted. This document must be 
attached to the Proposal for consideration. 

________________________             ________________________________________ 
Print Name Signature   Date 

Number of pages received: ______________<fill in> 

Distributed to: All prospective Proposers 



1. Summary
Meeting title Webmaster Pre-Proposal Conference
Attended participants 45
Start time 7/17/25, 10:54:12 AM

2. Participants
Name Email Role
Ryan Murray Ryan.Murray@bpca.ny.gov BPCA - Designated Contact
Dmitriy Gutin N/A BPCA
Freddy Belliard N/A BPCA
Pedro Fernandez-Cuesta Essparza N/A BPCA
Zag-Legrand Kimpolo-Nkaya zag.kimpolo@bpca.ny.gov BPCA - Diversity Contact
Tishta Chakrabarti tishtachakrabarti@uciny.com Attendee
Paul Sperry (External) psperry@ivionics.com Attendee
Sean Sellars (External) ssellars@ivionics.com Attendee
Jas G (Unverified) Attendee
Pravin Kumar @ V Group pravink@vgroupinc.com Attendee
Brijesh @ V Group brijeshr@vgroupinc.com Attendee
Esha Gupta esha@uciny.com Attendee
Josh (Great Believer) (Unverified) Attendee
read.ai meeting notes (Unverified) Attendee
Christopher Whyte (External) cwhyte@hria.org Attendee
Paul Capel paul@uciny.com Attendee
Alexandra Craig (External) alexandra@portstbd.com Attendee
Yinglin Lin (External) ylin@stellarservices.com Attendee
Mehvish @ V Group mehvishm@vgroupinc.com Attendee
Arthur Huang (External) ahuang@stellarservices.com Attendee
Josh Yager Attendee
Thomas Rentz (External) trentz@arielpartners.com Attendee
Vishnu Naruka vishnu.n@vtechsolution.com Attendee
Shirley Kubo (Unverified) Attendee
Stan Han (External) shan@ivionics.com Attendee
Evan MacNeil Evan.M@vtechsolution.com Attendee
Samuel Belu-John, Sein Analytics (Unverified) Attendee
Manoj Singh (Unverified) Attendee
Julia Kushnir (Unverified) Attendee
Akhil Karnam akhil.karnam@radiant.digital Attendee
Jim Krol (External) jkrol@taoti.com Attendee
Vineeta @ V Group Vineetaw@vgroupinc.com Attendee
Craeg Strong, CTO Ariel Partners (Unverified) Attendee
Sanjay Ghosh (Unverified) Attendee
Phoebe Fong (External) PFong@hria.org Attendee
Susan Goodvin (Unverified) Attendee
 15164568400 (Unverified) Attendee
ariel.rey@uxdesigncollective.com ariel.rey@uxdesigncollective.com Attendee
Henry Bramwell Attendee
Sheila Fish (Unverified) Attendee
Michael Manalo Attendee
Binita Solanki binita.s@vtechsolution.com Attendee
Miriam Contreras miriam@uciny.com Attendee
Gautam Tooley gtooley@uciny.com Attendee
Gary Rado gary.rado@uciny.com Attendee
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